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97-0400

Research, Development, Test & Evaluation, Defense-Wide 

Appropriation Description and Instructions


GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
SECTION I   GENERAL

TREASURY ACCOUNT

Symbol
Title

97 X 0400
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Defense-Wide



This appropriation is for expenses of activities and agencies of the Department of Defense (other than the military departments), necessary for basic and applied scientific research, development, test and evaluation; advanced research projects as may be designated and determined by the Secretary of Defense, pursuant to law; maintenance, rehabilitation, lease, and operation of facilities and equipment, as authorized by law.  Allocations will be made by Office, Secretary of Defense Program Element (OSDPE). 



1.
Budget sub activities (program element) not funded in FY 95, 96 or 97 but which are active accounts for obligation and disbursement purposes will be coded IAW the applicable prior year budget activity/project code.  Budget activities funded in FY95, 96 or 97 will be coded with the appropriated budget activity code identified in para 3 below. 



2.
Effective October 1, 1996 all Treasury Index 97 funds received by the Department of Defense are to be issued and controlled using the Program Budget and Accounting System (PBAS).  Funds allocation and status of funds reporting will be made using a five position code defined below.

Effective October 1, 1996 all Treasury Index 97 funds received by the Department of Defense are to be issued and controlled using the Program Budget and Accounting System (PBAS).


Budget Activity


BA
BGFY
TMFY
BA Title


01
1995
OPEN
Basic Research


02
1995
OPEN
Exploratory Development


03
1995
OPEN
Advanced Technology Development


04
1995
OPEN
Demonstration and Validation


05
1995
OPEN
Engineering and Manufacturing Development


06
1995
OPEN
Management Support


07
1995
OPEN
Operational System Development


Budget Project Structure (FY 2001 and Subsequent)


Positions 1


Budget Activity


    1  Basic Research


    2  Applied Research


    3  Advanced Technology Development


    4  Demonstration & Validation


    5  Engineering & Manufacturing Development


    6  Management Support


    7  Operational Systems Development


Positions 2-11


OSD Program Element





Budget Project Structure (FY 2000 and Prior)


Positions 1


Budget Activity


    1  Basic Research


    2  Applied Research


    3  Advanced Technology Development


    4  Demonstration & Validation


    5  Engineering & Manufacturing Development


    6  Management Support


    7  Operational Systems Development


Positions 2-4


Presidents Budget Line Item


Position 5


Zero default

Alpha character will be used by OSD P/B when insertions are required.


Positions 6-11


For agency use


1.
Budget Activity 01 - Basic Research



Basic Research efforts provide fundamental knowledge for the solution of identified military problems.  Includes all effort of scientific study and experimentation directed toward increasing knowledge and understanding in those fields of the physical, engineering, environmental, and life sciences related to long-term national security needs.  It provides farsighted, high payoff research, including critical enabling technologies that provide the basis for technological progress.  It forms a part of the base for (a) subsequent exploratory and advanced developments in Defense-related technologies, and (b) new and improved military functional capabilities in areas such as communications, detection, tracking, surveillance, propulsion, mobility, guidance and control, navigation, energy conversion, materials and structures, and personnel support.  Basic research efforts precede the system specific research described in DoDD 5000.1.




2.
Budget Activity 02 - Applied Research



This activity translates promising basic research into solutions for broadly defined military needs, short of major development projects, with a view to developing and evaluating technical feasibility.  This type of effort may vary from fairly fundamental applied research to sophisticated bread-board hardware, study, programming and planning efforts that establish the initial feasibility and practicality of proposed solutions to technological challenges.  It would thus include studies, investigations, and development effort.  The dominant characteristic of this category of effort is that it be pointed toward specific military needs with a view toward developing and evaluating the feasibility and practicability of proposed solutions and determining their parameters.  Program control of the Applied Research element will normally be exercised by general level of effort.  Applied Research precedes the system specific research described in DoDD 5000.1.




3.
Budget Activity 3 ‑ Advanced Technology Development



Includes all efforts, which have moved into the development and integration of hardware and other technology products for field experiments and tests.  The results of this type of effort are proof of technological feasibility and assessment of operability and producibility that could lead to the development of hardware for service use.  It also includes advanced technology demonstrations that help expedite technology transition from the laboratory to operational use.  Projects in this category have a direct relevance to identified military needs.  Advanced Development may include concept exploration as described in DoDD 5000.1, but is non system specific.




4.
Budget Activity 4 ‑ Demonstration and Validation



Includes all efforts associated with advanced technology development used to demonstrate the general military utility or cost reduction potential of technology when applied to different types of military equipment or techniques.  It includes evaluation and synthetic environment, prototypes, and proof-of-principle demonstrations in field exercises to evaluate system upgrades or provide new operational capabilities.  The demonstrations evaluate integrated technologies in as realistic an operating environment as possible to assess the performance or cost reduction potential has advanced technology.  It may include concept exploration as well as demonstration and validation as described in DoDD 5000.1, but is system specific.




5.
Budget Activity 5 ‑ Engineering and Manufacturing Development



Includes those projects in engineering and manufacturing development for Service use.  This area is characterized major line item projects and program control will be exercised by review of individual projects.  Includes engineering and manufacturing development projects as described in DoDD 5000.1, and may include operational test and evaluation.




6.
Budget Activity 6 ‑ RDT&E Management Support



Includes efforts directed toward support of RDT&E installations or operations required for use in general research and development (R&D) and not allocable to specific R&D missions.  Included are technical integration efforts, technical information and activities, space programs, major test ranges, test facilities and general test instrumentation, target development, support of operational tests, international cooperative R&D, and other R&D support.




7.
Budget Activity 7 - Operational Systems Development



Includes R&D effort directed toward development, engineering, and test of changes to fielded systems or systems already in procurement which alter the performance envelopes.  May include operational test and evaluation costs.  Also includes R&D support to miscellaneous operational efforts such as Manufacturing Technology, Communications Security Equipment, Horizontal Battlefield Digitization, Joint Biological Defense, Satellite Communication Ground Environment, various classified programs, etc.  Program control will be exercised by review of individual projects.



Part II  Period Of Availability Indefinite

Valid Limitations:

TITLE
LIMIT
FISCAL YEAR 



Ballistic Missile Defense Organization
2500

X

BMDO-Army
2501

X

BMDO-WHS
2520

X

BUDGET PROJECT CODES:

The following Budget Project Code Table identifies valid budget project codes and their detail association with related  accounting classification data elements:





Budget Project Code Table




(See Chapter 3-0001-1 for column heading descriptions)

BALLISTIC MISSILE DEFENSE ORGANIZATION
BGFY
TMFY
POA
DP
BS
LMT
BA
BP
OSD PE
BUDGET ACTIVITY/PROJECT TITLE







04


Demonstration and Validation

19**
1999
XX
97
0400
2500
04
40710000000
0603861C
Theater High-Altitude Area Defense System

19**
1999
XX
97
0400
2500
04
40740000000
0603868C
Navy Theater Wide Missile Defense

19**
1999
XX
97
0400
2500
04
40770000000
0603871C
National Missile Defense - Dem/Val

20**
2000
XX
97
0400
2500
04
40750000000
0603871C
National Missile Defense - Dem/Val







05


Engineering & Manufacturing Development

19**
1999
XX
97
0400
2500
05
50970000000
0604865C
Patriot PAC-3 Theater Missile Defense Acquisition – EMD

20**
2000
XX
97
0400
2500
05
50920000000
0603861C
Theater High-Altitude Area Defense System

20**
2000
XX
97
0400
2500
05
50970000000
0604865C
Patriot PAC-3 Theater Missile Defense Acquisition – EMD
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